
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL            
INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Financial Statements  
31 October 2012 
 



 

CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Financial Statements 
31 October 2012 
 
 
 
Table of contents  Page 
 

Independent Auditors’ Report   3-4 

Statement of Financial Position      5 

Statement of Profit or Loss      6 

Statement of Comprehensive (Losses)/Income 7 

Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity      8 

Statement of Cash Flows                                                                                       9 

Notes to the Financial Statements 10-52 
 
  
  









 

 6 

 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Statement of Income 
For the Year Ended 31 October 2012 
 
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)) 
 
 Notes 2012 2011 
 
Interest income    

Loan to parent company 21 4,763,001 4,049,505 
Loans and advances to customers  1,245,437 1,378,705 
Investment securities  1,184,361 516,437 

  7,192,799 5,944,647 
Interest expense    

Savings  (361,372) (370,099) 
Demand  (17,642) (26,657) 
Time  (4,303,551) (4,442,713) 

  (4,682,565) (4,839,469) 
NET INTEREST INCOME  2,510,234 1,105,178 

Other income/(expenses)    
Fees, charges and commissions  35,633 65,555 
Foreign exchange loss – net  (101,914) (12,454) 
Net realized market (loss)/gain on available-

for-sale securities 
 

(88,053) 336,664 
  (154,334) 389,765 
Operating expenses    

Salaries, bonuses and other allowances 8 (472,145) (213,113) 
Directors’ fees   (343,500) (381,785) 
Occupancy and equipment-related expenses 9 (275,921) (276,477) 
Taxes, licenses and professional fees  (204,516) (222,086) 
Other 10 (117,799) (127,726) 

  (1,413,881) (1,221,187) 
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE IMPAIRMENT AND 

RECOVERIES 
 

942,019 
 

273,756 
Impairment losses and recoveries   

Impairment losses 15 (1,138,641) (1,025,164) 
Impairment recovery 15 1,859,427 960,537 

  720,786 (64,627) 
NET INCOME  1,662,805 209,129 

 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDER  1,662,805 209,129 

          
 
The accompanying notes on pages 10 to 52 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Statement of Comprehensive Income/(Losses) 
As at 31 October 2012 
 
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)) 
 
 
   Note 2012 2011 
 
Net income  1,662,805 209,129 
    
Other comprehensive income/(loss)    
Fair value reserve of available-for-sale investment 

securities 
   

Net change in fair value  544,983 (1,232,766) 
Net amount transferred to profit or loss  88,053 (336,664) 

 12 633,036 (1,569,430) 
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange  (25,945) - 
 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 

  
2,269,896 (1,360,301) 

 
Attributable to shareholder  2,269,896 (1,360,301) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes from pages 10 to 52 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 October 2012 
 
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)) 

 
 
 Notes 2012 2011 
 
Share capital  8,090,000 8,090,000 
Statutory reserve  5,800,000 5,800,000 
Net unrealized market loss on available-for-sale 

securities 
   

Balance at beginning of year  (1,308,016) 261,414 
Net change in fair value during the year  633,036 (1,569,430) 
Balance at end of year 12 (674,980) (1,308,016) 

Unrealized loss on foreign exchange  (25,945) - 
Accumulated deficit    

Balance at beginning of year  (8,302,130) (8,511,259) 
Net income  1,662,805 209,129 
Balance at end of year  (6,639,325) (8,302,130) 

  6,549,750 4,279,854 

 
 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes on pages 10 to 52 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended 31 October 2012 
 
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)) 
 
 Notes                2012 2011 
Cash flows from operating activities  

Net income  1,662,805 209,129 
Adjustments for:    
     Interest income  (7,192,799) (5,944,647) 
     Interest expense  4,682,565 4,839,469 
     Recovery of impairment loss 15 (1,859,427) (960,537) 
     Impairment losses 15 1,138,641 1,025,164 

Net unrealized market loss/(gain) on AFS  88,053 (336,664) 
     Depreciation and amortization expense 16 12,286 13,023 
  (1,467,876) (1,155,063) 
Decrease/(increase) in:    
     Loan to parent company  6,556,374 (17,487,860) 
     Loans and advances to customers 13 2,055,475 3,973,650 
     Other assets  (13,410) (17,364) 
Increase/(decrease) in:    
     Deposits from customers 17 (9,476,603) 3,927,556 
     Pension liability 19 285,881 18,164 
     Other liabilities  64,319 (130,248) 
Cash used in operations  (1,995,840) (10,871,165) 
Interest received  6,612,569 7,189,726 
Interest paid  (4,347,208) (5,269,416) 
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  269,521 (8,950,855) 
 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Net proceeds from sale/exchange of investment 

securities 
 

12 (269,521) 9,000,940 
Acquisition of equipment  - (50,085) 
Net cash used in/(provided by) investing activities  (269,521) 8,950,855 

 
Net decrease in cash  - - 
Cash at beginning of year  - - 
Cash at end of year  - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes on pages 10 to 52 are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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1. Reporting entity and status of operations 
 

Caribbean Commercial Investment Bank Limited (the “Bank”) is incorporated in Anguilla under 
the Trust Companies and Offshore Bank Act, 2000, R.S.A.c.T60.  The Bank is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited (CCB), which is required to 
carry on offshore banking business separate to its domestic operations.  The Bank commenced 
offshore banking operations on 1 November 2004. 

 
The Bank’s registered office and principal place of business is at St. Mary’s Street, The Valley, 
Anguilla, British West Indies (B.W.I.). 

 
Status of operations 
 
Going concern 
These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis which assumes that the Bank 
will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.  
 
As at October 31, 2012, the Bank reported an accumulated deficit of ($6,639,325)                          
[2011: ($8,302,130)].  In addition, the Bank has significant concentration risk with the parent 
company arising from its upstreamed deposits amounting to $78,652,556. These represent 63.06% 
of the Bank’s total assets and 68.16% of the Bank’s total customer deposits. This poses a risk to 
the Bank in the event that the parent company becomes unable to pay such deposits on demand. 
 
Further, the directive issued by the Anguilla Financial Services Commission that the Bank not to 
accept new business may pose challenges to its ability to generate sufficient profits and cash flows 
to support its operations. 
 
The Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern is therefore dependent on both its ability, and 
the ability of its parent company, Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited, to sustain 
operating profits, along with maintaining adequate liquidity reserves, thus allowing both entities to 
meet financial obligations as they fall due.   
 
The Board of Directors of the Bank and the parent company devised the following operational and 
strategic plans to address the existing threats to profitability and liquidity: 

 
 Continue to implement the five-year investment divestment plan which aims to diversify 

the Bank’s investment portfolio mix and manage exposures 
 Devise and implement a capital augmentation plan 
 Implement plan to reduce non-performing loans 
 Maintain existing credit line with Smith Barney for alternative source of funding 
 Continuous dialogue with significant depositors to manage threats to liquidity 
 Reduce discretionary spending 
 Constant dialogue with the Anguilla Financial Services Commission in respect of the 

existing directive to cease and desist from doing new business with customers. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
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1. Reporting entity and status of operations (continued) 
 

Status of operations (continued) 
 
Going concern (continued) 
Management is of the opinion that these initiatives currently under way will allow the Bank and 
the parent company to achieve the profitability that will allow the Bank to continue as a going 
concern.  
 
These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern 
assumption was not appropriate.  If the going concern assumption was not appropriate, then 
adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported 
revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used. 
 
 

2. Basis of preparation 
 

a. Statement of compliance 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 
The Bank’s financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 October 2012 were approved 
and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 15 February 2013. 
 

b. Basis of measurement 
 
The financial statements of the Bank have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
available-for-sale (AFS) securities which are measured at fair value. 

 
c. Functional and presentation currency 

 
These financial statements are presented in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC Dollars), which is 
the Bank's functional and presentation currency.  Except as otherwise indicated, financial 
information presented in EC Dollars has been rounded to the nearest dollar. 

 
d. Use of estimates and judgments 

 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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2. Basis of preparation (continued) 
 

d. Use of estimates and judgments 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the 
revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the 
revision affects both current and future periods.   
 
In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical 
judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in the financial statements are described in Note 5. 

 
(e) Change in accounting policies and disclosures 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except 
that the Bank has adopted the following amendments to standards: 
 
 IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (revised 2009) effective 1 January 2011.     
 Amendments to IFRIC 14 IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Assets, Minimum Funding 

Requirements and their Interaction effective 1 January 2011. 
 Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures effective 1 July 2011. 
 Improvements to IFRSs 2010 – IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements effective 1 January 

2011  
 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income (Amendments to IAS 1) effective 1 July 2012 

 
The adoption of these amendments to standards were considered in the preparation of the 
Bank’s financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 October 2012. 

 
3. Significant accounting policies 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Bank to all periods 
presented in these financial statements. 

 
(a) Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Eastern Caribbean Dollars at the foreign 
exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions.  Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated into Eastern Caribbean 
Dollars at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date.   Translation gains or losses of assets 
and liabilities are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 
  
Outstanding non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in 
a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  Non-
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, which are stated at historical 
cost, are translated to Eastern Caribbean Dollars at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the 
date of the acquisition. 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Interest income and expense 
 
Interest income and expense are recognized in the statement of profit or loss using the 
effective interest method.  The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the 
estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the carrying 
amount of the financial asset.  The effective interest rate is established on initial recognition of 
the financial asset and is not revised subsequently. 
 
The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all fees, discounts or premiums and 
directly related transaction costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.  
Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or 
disposal of a financial asset. 

 
Interest income presented in the statement of profit or loss includes: 

 
 interest on deposits to CCB; 
 interest on loans and advances to customers valued at amortized cost on an effective 

interest rate basis; and 
 interest on investment securities on an effective interest rate basis. 

 
Interest expense presented in the statement of profit or loss pertains to interest paid to 
depositors. 

 
(c) Service charges, fees and commissions 

 
Service charges, fees and commissions that are integral to the effective interest rate of a 
financial asset or liability are included in the determination of the effective interest rate.   

Other service fees and commissions that relate to the execution of a significant act are 
recognized when the significant act has been completed.  Fees charged for providing ongoing 
services are recognized as income over the period the service is provided.   

 
(d) Leases 

 
Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the 
lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognized 
in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(e) Financial assets and liabilities 

 
i. Recognition 

 
The Bank initially recognized held-to-maturity investment securities, loans and advances to 
bank and customers, deposit liabilities on the date that they are originated.  All other 
financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date at which the Bank 
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 
ii. Derecognition 

 
The Bank derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the 
financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of the financial asset are transferred.  Any interest in transferred financial assets that is 
created or retained by the Bank is recognized as a separate asset or liability. 
 
Derecognition also takes place for certain assets when the Bank writes off balances 
pertaining to the assets deemed to be uncollectible.   
 
The Bank derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations have been 
discharged, cancelled or expire. 

 
iii. Offsetting 

 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of 
financial position when, and only when, the Bank has a legal right to offset the amounts 
and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously. 
 
Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by the accounting 
standards, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions. 

 
iv. Amortized cost measurement 

 
The amortized cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset 
or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the 
cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the 
initial amount recognized and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment. 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(e) Financial assets and liabilities (continued) 

 
iii. Fair value measurement 

 
The determination of fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on 
quoted market prices or dealer price quotations for financial instruments traded in active 
markets.  For all other financial instruments, fair value is determined by using valuation 
techniques.  Valuation techniques include net present value techniques, the discounted cash 
flow method and comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices 
exist. 

 
iv. Identification and measurement of impairment 

 
At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether there is objective evidence that financial 
assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss are impaired.  Financial assets are 
impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the 
initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash 
flows on the asset that can be estimated reliably. 

 
The Bank considers evidence of impairment at both a specific asset and collective level. All 
individually significant financial assets are assessed for specific impairment.  All 
significant assets found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for 
any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified.  Assets that are not 
individually significant are then collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together 
financial assets (carried at amortized cost) with similar risk characteristics. 
 
Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by 
a borrower, restructuring of a loan or advance by the Bank on terms that the Bank would 
not otherwise consider, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, the 
disappearance of an active market for a security, or other observable data relating to a 
group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers in the 
group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group. 

 
In assessing collective impairment, the Bank uses statistical modeling of historical trends of 
the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for 
management’s judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that 
the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by the historical modeling.  
Default rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly 
benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate. 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(e) Financial assets and liabilities (continued) 

 
vi. Identification and measurement of impairment (continued) 

  
Impairment losses on assets carried at amortized cost are measured as the difference 
between the carrying amount of the financial assets and the present value of estimated cash 
flows discounted at the assets’ original effective interest rate.  Losses are recognized in the 
statement of profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and advances 
to customers.   

 
When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the 
impairment loss is reversed through the statement of profit or loss. 

 
 Impairment losses on available-for-sale securities are recognized by transferring the 
difference between the amortized acquisition cost and current fair value out of equity to the 
statement of profit or loss. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss 
on available-for-sale debt security to decrease, the impairment loss is reversed through the 
statement of profit or loss. 
 
However, any subsequent recovery in the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale equity 
security is recognized directly in equity. Changes in impairment provisions attributable to 
time value are reflected as a component of interest income.   

 
(f) Loan to parent company 

 
This includes cash deposits with Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited, the parent 
company which are subject to significant risk of changes in their fair value.  

 
(g) Loans and advances to customers 

 
 Loans and advances to customers are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 
determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and that the Bank does not 
intend to sell immediately or in the near term.   
 
Loans and advances to customers are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct 
transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortized cost using the effective 
interest method except when the Bank chooses to carry the loans and advances at fair value 
through profit or loss. 
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31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(h) Investment securities 
 

Investment securities are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction 
costs and subsequently accounted for depending on their classification as either held-to-
maturity, fair value through profit or loss, or available-for-sale. 

 
i. Held-to-maturity investments 

 
Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable payments 
and fixed maturity that the bank has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, and 
which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale.   

 
Held-to-maturity investment securities are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable 
payments and fixed maturity that the Bank has the positive intent and ability to hold to 
maturity, and which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-
sale.   
 
Held-to-maturity investment securities are carried at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method.  Any sale or reclassification of a significant amount of held-to-maturity 
investment securities not close to their maturity would result in the reclassification of all 
held-to-maturity investment securities as available-for-sale, and prevent the Bank from 
classifying securities as held-to-maturity for the current and the following two financial 
years. 

 
ii. Available-for-sale investment securities 

 
Available-for-sale securities are non-derivative investments that are not designated as 
another category of financial assets.  Unquoted equity securities whose fair value cannot be 
reliably measured are carried at cost.  All other available-for-sale securities are carried at fair 
value. 

 
ii. Available-for-sale investment securities (continued) 

 
Interest income is recognized in the statement of profit or loss using the effective interest 
method.  Foreign exchange gains or losses on available-for-sale securities are recognized in 
the statement of profit or loss.   
 
Other fair value changes are recognized directly in equity until the investment is sold or 
impaired and the balance in equity is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

 
iii. Other non-derivative financial assets 

 
Other non-derivative financial instruments are measured at cost less any impairment losses. 

 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(i) Equipment and software costs 

 
i. Recognition and measurement 

 
Items of equipment and software costs are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization and impairment losses, if any.  

 
Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  The 
cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use, and the 
costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. 
Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised 
as part of that equipment. 
 
When parts of an item of equipment and software costs have different useful lives, they are 
accounted for as separate items (major components) of equipment and software costs.  
 
Gains and losses on disposal of an item of equipment and software costs are determined by 
comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of equipment and software 
costs and are recognized net within “Other” in the statement of profit or loss. 

 
ii. Subsequent costs 

 
 The cost of replacing part of an item of equipment and software costs is recognized in the 
carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied 
within the part will flow to the Bank and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the 
day-to-day servicing of equipment and software costs are recognized in the statement of 
profit or loss as incurred. 

 
iii. Depreciation and amortization 

 
Depreciation and amortization are charged to the statement of profit or loss on the straight 
line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of equipment and software 
costs. The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows: 

 
Equipment     3 years 
Software costs     4 years 

 
 Depreciation and amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at 
each reporting date. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(j) Impairment of non-financial assets 

 
The carrying amounts of the Bank’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  If any such indication exists then the 
asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 

 
Any impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating 
unit exceeds its recoverable amount.  A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset 
group that generates cash flows that largely are independent from other assets and groups.  
Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.   

 
The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use 
and its fair value less costs to sell.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

 
(k) Deposits from customers 

 
Deposits from customers are the Bank’s sources of debt funding. 

 
Deposits are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, and subsequently measured 
at their amortized cost using the effective interest method, except, where the Bank chooses to 
carry the liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.  

 
(l) Provisions 

 
A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Bank has a present legal or 
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.   
 
When it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount 
cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability unless the 
probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(m) Employee benefits 
 

i. Defined benefit plan 
 

On 1 July, 1998, CCB, the parent company, introduced a defined benefit plan for its 
employees.  Each employee both male and female in the active permanent employment of 
CCB and CCIB as of the effective date shall be eligible to join the plan.  Each employee 
shall be given the option to join the plan with a two (2) year grace period.  After the 
effective date and the 2 year grace period, new employees of less than fifty (50) years of age 
shall be required to join the plan.  Every member shall contribute to the plan each month 
until he ceases to be a member or has attained the age of 60, whichever first occurs.  The 
amount payable to the fund by a member shall be 5% of his pensionable salary.  CCB and 
CCIB shall contribute 8% of the pensionable salary.  Pensionable salary is defined as the 
average salary of the last three (3) years preceding retirement. 

 
The defined benefit plan pools assets contributed by CCB, the parent company, and CCIB.  
Based on stated policy, CCIB is required to contribute to the plan and recognize pension 
expense in its separate financial statements, at amounts determined by the actuary. 

 
The Bank’s net obligation in respect of its defined benefit plan is calculated by estimating 
the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the 
current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and any 
unrecognized past service costs and the fair value of any plan assets are deducted.  The 
calculation is performed by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.  
When the calculation results in a benefit to CCB and CCIB, the recognized asset is limited 
to the net total of any unrecognized past service costs and the present value of any future 
refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. 
 
When the benefits of a plan are improved, the portion of the increased benefit relating to 
past service by employees is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line 
basis over the average period until the benefits become vested.  To the extent that the 
benefits vest immediately, the expense is recognized immediately in the statement of profit 
or loss. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(m) Employee benefits (continued) 
 

i. Defined benefit plan (continued) 
 
In respect of actuarial gains and losses that arise in calculating CCB’s and CCIB’s 
obligation in respect of a plan, to the extent that any cumulative unrecognized actuarial gain 
or loss exceeds ten (10) percent of the greater of the present value of the defined benefit 
obligation and the fair value of plan assets, that portion is recognized in the statement of 
profit or loss over the expected average remaining working lives of the employees 
participating in the plan.  Otherwise, the actuarial gain or loss is not recognized. 

 
When the calculation results in a benefit to CCB and CCIB, the recognized asset is limited 
to the net total of any unrecognized actuarial losses and past service costs and the present 
value of any future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. 

 
ii. Short-term benefits 

 
Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 
expensed as the related service is provided. 

 
(n) Dividends 

 
Dividends are recognized as liabilities in the period in which they are sanctioned by the 
shareholder. 

 
(o) Borrowing costs 

 
Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred, except for borrowing costs which are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets which are 
capitalized as part of such assets. 

 
(p) Share capital and reserves 

 
i. Ordinary shares 

 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue 
of ordinary shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(p) Share capital and reserves (continued) 
 

ii. Statutory reserves (continued) 
 
Section 14 (1) of the Banking Ordinance of 1991 states that every licensed financial 
institution shall maintain a reserve fund and shall, out of its net income of each year and 
before any dividend is declared, transfer to “Statutory reserve” a sum equal to not less than 
twenty percent of such income whenever the amount of the “Statutory reserve” is less than a 
hundred percent of the paid-up or, as the case may be, assigned capital of the financial 
institution. 
 

(q) Related party transactions 
 

Parties are considered related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and 
operating decisions.  Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common 
control or common significant influence.  Related parties may be individuals or corporate 
entities.  Transactions between related parties are based on terms similar to those offered to 
non-related parties. 

 
(r) Events after reporting date 

 
Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Bank’s financial position at 
reporting date (adjusting events) are reflected in the financial statements when material.  Post 
year-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the financial 
statements when material. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(s) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

 
A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been 
issued, not yet effective as at 31 October 2012 and are relevant to the Bank’s operations 
follows: 
 
 Amended IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (2011) effective for annual reporting 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.  This amended standard now only deals with 
the requirements of separate financial statements.  This standard requires that when an 
entity prepares separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries, associates, and 
jointly-controlled entities are accounted for either at cost, or in accordance with IFRS 9, 
Financial Instruments. 
 

 IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.  This standard superseded IAS 28, 
Investments in Associates and prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and 
sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for 
investments in associates and joint ventrues. 

 
 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2009) effective on or after 1 January 2015.  This standard 

introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets, as follows:  
(a) debt instruments meeting both a ‘business model’ test and a ‘cash flow characteristics’ 
test are measured at amortized cost; (b) investments in equity instruments can be 
designated as ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ with only dividends being 
recognized in profit or loss; (c) all other instruments (including all derivatives) are 
measured at fair value with changes recognized in the profit or loss; and (d) the concept of 
‘embedded derivatives’ does not apply to financial assets within the scope of the standard 
and the entire instrument must be classified and measured in accordance with the 
aforementioned guidelines.   

 
 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2010) effective on or after 1 January 2015.  This revised 

standard incorporates revised requirements for the classification and measurement of 
financial liabilities, and carrying over the existing derecognition requirements from IAS 
39, Financial Instruments:  Recognition and Measurement. 

 
 IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements effective on or after 1 January 2013.  This 

standard requires a parent company to present consolidated financial statements as those 
of a single economic entity, replacing the requirements previously contained in IAS 27 
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC 12 Consolidation – Special 
Purpose Entities. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(t) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

(continued) 
 
 IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements effective on or after 1 January 2013.  This standard replaces 

IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures.  It requires a party to a joint arrangement to determine 
the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by assessing its rights and obligations 
and then account for those rights and obligations in accordance with that type of joint 
arrangement. 
 

 IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities effective on or after 1 January 2013.  It 
requires the extensive disclosure of information that enable uses of financial statements to 
evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, interests in other entities and the effects 
of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows. 

 
 IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement effective on or after 1 January 2013.  IFRS 13 replaces 

the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual IFRSs with a single source of 
fair value measurement guidance. It defines fair value, establishes a framework for 
measuring fair value and sets out disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. It 
explains how to measure fair value when it is required or permitted by other IFRSs. It does 
not introduce new requirements to measure assets or liabilities at fair value, nor does it 
eliminate the practicability exceptions to fair value measurements that currently exist in 
certain standards. 

 
 IAS 19 Employee Benefits (2011) effective on or after 1 January 2013.  The amended IAS 

19 includes the following requirements: (a) actuarial gains and losses are recognised 
immediately in other comprehensive income; this change will remove the corridor method 
and eliminate the ability for entities to recognise all changes in the defined benefit 
obligation and in plan assets in profit or loss, which currently is allowed under IAS 19; 
and (b) expected return on plan assets recognised in profit or loss is calculated based on 
the rate used to discount the defined benefit obligation. 

 
 
4. Financial risk management 

 
(a)  Introduction and overview 

 
The Bank has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

 
 credit risk 
 liquidity risk 
 market risk 
 operational risk 
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4. Financial risk management 

 
(a)  Introduction and overview 

 
This note presents information about the Bank’s exposure to each of the above risks, the 
Bank’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Bank’s 
management of capital. 

 
Risk management framework 

 
The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 
Bank's risk management framework.  The Board of Directors has established the Investment 
and Loan Committees, which are responsible for developing and monitoring the Bank's risk 
management policies in their specified areas.  All committees have both executive and non-
executive members and report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities. 
 
The Bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by 
the Bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to 
limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in 
market conditions, products and services offered.  The Bank, through its training and 
management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control 
environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. 

 
The Bank's Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring compliance with the Bank's risk 
management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management 
framework in relation to the risks faced by the Bank.  The Audit Committee is assisted in these 
functions by Internal Audit.  Internal Audit undertakes both regular and adhoc reviews of risk 
management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit 
Committee. 

 
(b)  Credit risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Bank's 
investment securities, loans and advances to banks and customers and cash.  For risk 
management reporting purposes, the Bank considers and consolidates all elements of credit 
risk exposure (such as individual obligor default risk, country and sector risk).   
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(b) Credit risk (continued) 

 
Management of credit risk  
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an 
ongoing basis.  Credit evaluations are performed on all customers.  The Board of Directors has 
delegated responsibility for the management of credit risk to its Loan Committee.  The Loan 
Committee is responsible for oversight of the Bank’s credit risk, including: 
 
 Formulating credit policies in consultation with the Board of Directors and staff, covering 

collateral requirements, credit assessment, risk grading and reporting, documentary and 
legal procedures, and compliance with regulatory and statutory requirements. 

 Establishing the authorization structure for the approval and renewal of credit facilities.  
Authorization limits are allocated to the Credit Manager, Senior Manager by the Loans 
Committee and the Board of Directors, as appropriate. 

 Reviewing and assessing credit risk.  The credit department assesses all credit exposures 
in excess of designated limits, prior to facilities being committed to customers.  Renewals 
and reviews of facilities are subject to the same review process. 

 Limiting concentrations of exposure to counterparties, geographies and industries (for 
loans and advances to customers) and by issuer, credit rating band, market liquidity. 

 Developing and maintaining the Bank’s risk gradings in order to categorize exposures 
according to the degree of risk of financial loss faced and to focus management on the 
attendant risks.  The risk grading system is used in determining where impairment 
provisions may be required against specific credit exposures.  The current risk grading 
framework consists of four grades reflecting varying degrees of risk of default and the 
availability of collateral or other credit risk mitigation.  The responsibility for setting risk 
grades lies with the final approving executive/committee as appropriate.  Risk grades are 
subject to regular reviews by the Loan Committee. 

 Reviewing compliance with agreed exposure limits, including those for selected 
industries, country risk and product type.  Regular reports are provided to the Loan 
Committee on the credit quality of local portfolios and appropriate corrective action is 
taken. 

 Providing advice, guidance and specialist skills to departments to promote best practice 
throughout the Bank in the management of credit risk. 

 
The credit department is required to implement the Bank's credit policies and procedures, with 
credit approval authorities delegated from the Loan Committee.  The credit department has a 
Credit Manager who reports on all credit related matters to top management and the Loan 
Committee.  The credit department is responsible for the quality and performance of its credit 
portfolio and for monitoring and controlling all credit risks in its portfolios, including those 
subject to central approval. 
 
Audits of the credit department processes are undertaken by Internal Audit. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(b)  Credit risk (continued) 

 
Exposure to credit risk 

 
i. Loans and advances to customers 

 
 

 
Loans and advances to customers 

2012 2011 
Carrying amount 9,655,954 12,291,380 

   
Individually impaired   
Rating 1:  Pass - - 
Rating 2:  Special mention 1,592,260 - 
Rating 3:  Sub-standard - 61,963 
Rating 4:  Doubtful 5,835,285 5,835,285 
Gross amount 7,427,545 5,897,248 
Allowance for impairment (2,688,898) (2,099,956) 
Carrying amount 4,738,647 3,797,292 
Collectively impaired   
Rating 1:  Pass 3,201,595 5,766,389 
Rating 2:  Special mention 1,501,805 2,436,270 
Rating 3:  Sub-standard 240,797 327,310 
Rating 4:  Doubtful - - 
Gross amount 4,944,197 8,529,969 
Allowance for impairment (26,890) (35,881) 
Carrying amount 4,917,307 8,494,088 
Past due but not impaired   
Rating 1:  Pass - - 
Rating 2:  Special mention - - 
Rating 3:  Sub-standard - - 
Rating 4:  Doubtful - - 
Carrying amount - - 
   
Total carrying amount 9,655,954 12,291,380 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b)  Credit risk (continued) 
 

Exposure to credit risk (continued) 
 

ii. Investment securities 
 

 The credit quality of the Bank’s investment securities based on Standard and Poor’s 
organizational credit ratings are presented as follows: 

 
 

 
Investment securities 

2012 2011 
Carrying amount 36,260,875 33,612,888 

   
Impaired   
AAA – AA  - - 
A - - 
BBB – BB - - 
CCC and below - - 
Unrated 2,212,518 4,071,945 
Carrying amount 2,212,518 4,071,945 
   
Unimpaired   
AAA – AA  3,302,823 3,233,117 
A 13,914,006 13,620,350 
BBB – BB 5,482,601 5,366,891 
B 1,926,012 1,885,363 
CCC and below - - 
Unrated 9,422,915 5,435,222 
Carrying amount 34,048,357 29,540,943 
   
Total carrying amount 36,260,875 33,612,888 

 
iii. Loan to parent company 

 
This refers to the cash deposits with Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited, the 
parent company.  Management believes that the parent company has sufficient assets to pay 
off this amount upon demand of the Bank.  Thus, no related impairment is necessary. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Exposure to credit risk (continued) 
 

Impaired loans and securities 
Impaired loans and securities are loans and securities for which the Bank determines that it is 
probable that it will be unable to collect all principal and interest due according to the 
contractual terms of the loan agreements.   

 
Past due but not impaired loans 
Loans and securities where contractual interest or principal payments are past due but the 
Bank believes that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of security/collateral 
available and/or the stage of collection of amounts owed to the Bank. 

 
Loans and securities with renegotiated terms 
Loans and securities with renegotiated terms are loans that have been restructured due to 
deterioration in the borrower’s financial position and where the Bank has made concessions 
that it would otherwise consider.  Once the loan is restructured it remains in this category 
independent of satisfactory performance after restructuring. 

 
Allowance for impairment 
The Bank establishes allowance for impairment losses that represents its estimate of incurred 
losses in its loan and investment securities portfolio. The main component of this allowance is 
the specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective 
loan loss allowance for groups of homogeneous assets in respect of losses that have been 
incurred but have not been identified on loans subject to individual assessment for impairment. 

 
Write-off policy 
The Bank writes off a loan balance (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when 
the credit department determines that the loans are uncollectible.  This determination is 
reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the 
borrower’s financial position such that the borrower can no longer pay the obligation, or that 
proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure.  For smaller 
balance standardized loans, charge off decisions generally are based on product specific past 
due status. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Exposure to credit risk (continued) 

Set out below is an analysis of the gross and net (of allowances for impairment) amounts of 
individually impaired assets by risk grade. 

 
 

Investment securities 
Loans and advances 

to customers 
Gross Net Gross Net 

31 October 2012     
Unrated 4,425,036 2,212,518 7,427,545 4,738,647 
31 October 2011     
Unrated 8,143,890 4,071,945 5,897,248 3,797,292 
 

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances to customers.  Collateral is usually in the 
form of land and buildings, other real estate properties, other registered securities over assets, 
and guarantees.  Estimates of fair value are based on the value of collateral assessed at the 
time of borrowing, and generally are updated periodically.  Collaterals usually are not held 
against investment securities and no such collateral was held as at 31 October 2012 and 2011. 

 
Estimates of the fair value of collateral and other security enhancements held against loans and 
advances to customers as at 31 October 2012 and 2011 are shown below: 

 
  

2012 2011 
Against individually impaired   

Property 6,058,800 6,141,960 
Against collectively impaired   

Property 20,028,243 23,956,277 
Cash 715,838 1,713,747 

Against past due but not impaired   
Property - - 

Against neither past due nor impaired   
Property - - 
Cash - - 

 26,802,881 31,811,984 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Exposure to credit risk (continued) 
 

The Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by sector and by geographical location.  An 
analysis of economic sector credit risk concentrations of outstanding loans are presented in the 
table below: 

 

 
Investment 

securities 
Loans and advances 

to customers 
(In thousand EC Dollars) 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Gross amount 38,474 37,685 12,371 14,427 
     
Concentration by sector     

Software and computer services - - - - 
Metals and minerals - - - - 
Energy and natural resources - - - - 
Construction and land development - - 6,048 7,929 
Chemicals and pharmaceuticals - - - - 
Food and drink - - - - 
Distributive trade - - 18 39 
Financial services 38,474 37,685 - - 
Communications - - - - 
Transportation - - 6,224 6,258 
Oil and gas - - - - 
Manufacturing - - - - 
Tourism - - - - 
Personal – other - - 81 201 

 38,474 37,685 12,371 14,427 
     
Concentration by location     

United States 24,625 24,106 5,408 5,802 
British Virgin Islands - - 6,110 6,121 
St. Maarten - - 567 1,424 
US Virgin Islands - - 213 322 
Other 13,849 13,579 73 758 
 38,474 37,685 12,371 14,427 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Exposure to credit risk (continued) 
 
Concentration by location for loans and advances to customers is measured based on the 
location of the borrower.  Concentration by location for investment securities is measured 
based on the location of the issuer of the security. 
 
Settlement risk 
 
The Bank’s activities may give rise to risk at the time of settlement of transactions and trades.  
Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a Bank to honour its obligations to 
deliver cash, securities or other assets as contractually agreed. 
 
For certain types of transactions, the Bank mitigates this risk by conducting settlements 
through a settlement/clearing agent to ensure that a trade is settled only when both parties have 
fulfilled their contractual settlement obligations.  Settlement limits form part of the credit 
approval/limit monitoring process described earlier.  Acceptance of settlement risk on free 
settlement trades requires transaction specific or counterparty specific approvals from Bank 
risk. 

 
(c) Liquidity risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its 
financial liabilities.  

 
Management of liquidity risk 

 
The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always 
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed 
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank’s reputation.  
 
The Board of Directors assesses information regarding the liquidity profile of their financial 
assets and liabilities and details of other projected cash flows arising from projected future 
business.  It then maintains a portfolio of short-term liquid assets, largely made up investment 
securities, to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained by the Bank.  
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Liquidity risk (continued) 
 

Management of liquidity risk (continued) 
 

The daily liquidity position is monitored and regular liquidity stress testing is conducted under 
a variety of scenarios covering both normal and more severe market conditions.  All liquidity 
policies and procedures are subject to review and approval by the Board of Directors.  A 
summary report, including any exceptions and remedial action taken, is submitted regularly to 
the Board of Directors. 

 
Exposure to liquidity risk 
 
The Bank has access to a diverse funding base.  Funds are raised during a broad range of 
instruments including deposits, other liabilities and share capital.  This enhances funding 
flexibility, limits dependence on any one source of funds and generally lowers the cost of 
funds.  The Bank strives to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility 
through the use of liabilities with a range of maturities.  The Bank continually assesses 
liquidity risk by identifying and monitoring changes in funding required to meet business 
goals and targets set in terms of the overall Bank strategy.  In addition, the Bank holds a 
portfolio of liquid assets as part of its liquidity risk management strategy.   
 
The Board of Directors addresses the liquidity needs of the Bank to assure that sufficient funds 
are available to meet credit demand and deposit withdrawals.  In assessing liquidity, equal 
consideration is given to the current position as well as the future outlook.  It is the policy of 
the Bank to monitor the following liquidity measures and keep them within the limits. 

 
a. Loans to capital ratio 
b. Loans to available deposits 
c. Net liquid assets to net liabilities 

 
The following are the liquidity ratios used by the Bank in measuring and monitoring its 
liquidity risk as at 31 October: 

 
 2012 2011 
At 31 October   
Loans to capital ratio 1.47 4.00 
Loans to available deposits 0.08 0.10 
Net liquid assets to net liabilities 1.06 1.03 

 
The above liquidity measures are reviewed internally on a historical basis and externally when 
possible with other banks. 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
 

 

 

34 

 
4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Liquidity risk (continued) 
 

Residual contractual maturities of financial liabilities:   
 

(In thousands of         
EC Dollars) 

 
 

Notes 

 
 

Carrying 
amount 

Gross 
nominal 

inflow/ 
(outflow) 

Up to 1 
year 

 
 

1-5 years 

 
 

Over 5 
years 

31 October 2012       
Deposits from customers 16 115,401 (115,401) (47,059) (68,342) - 
Accrued interest payable 17 1,973 (5,084) (598) (4,487) - 
Other liabilities  131 (131) (131) - - 
  117,505 (120,616) (47,788) (72,829) - 
31 October 2011       
Deposits from customers 16 124,877 (124,877) (90,290) (34,587) - 
Accrued interest payable 17 1,638 (1,638) (1,099) (539) - 
Other liabilities  67 (67) (67) - - 
  126,582 (126,582) (91,456) (35,126) - 
 

(d) Market risk 
 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate, equity prices, 
foreign exchange rates and credit spreads will affect the Bank’s income or the value of its 
holdings of financial instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to manage and 
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on 
risk. 
 
Management of market risk 
 
The Bank exposure to market risk relates only to its non-trading portfolios.  The overall 
authority for market risk is vested in the Board of Directors.  The Board of Directors is 
responsible for the development of detailed risk management policies and for the day-to-day 
review of their implementation. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
The principal risk to which the Bank’s non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss 
from fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial instrument because of a 
change in market interest rates.  Interest rate risk is affected where there is a mismatch 
between interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to interest 
rate adjustments within a specified period.   
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(d) Market risk (continued) 

 
A summary of the Bank’s interest rate gap position is as follows: 
 

2012 

(In thousands of EC Dollars)  
Effective 

interest rate  Total 
Up to 1 

year 1-5 years 
More than 

5 years 
Loan to parent company 6.0%  78,653 78,653 - - 
Investment securities – gross 0% - 4.75% 38,474 34,773 - 3,702 
Loans and advances to  customers– gross 7.5%-12% 12,372 999 582 10,791 
  129,499 114,425 582 14,493 
      
Deposits from customers 4.2% (115,401) (47,059) (68,342) - 
  14,098 67,366 (67,760) 14,493 
 

2011 

(In thousands of EC Dollars)  
Effective 

interest rate  Total Up to 1 year 1-5 years 
More than 5 

years 
Loan to parent company 6.0% - 6.5% 85,208 85,208 - - 
Investment securities – gross 2% - 4.5% 32,387 32,387 - - 
Loans and advances to  customers– gross 9.1% 14,427 1,198 1,535 11,694 
  132,022 118,793 1,535 11,694 
      
Deposits from customers 4.2% (124,877) (90,290) (34,587) - 
  7,145 28,503 (33,052) 11,694 
 

The sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest 
rates on the profit or loss for the year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial asset and 
financial liabilities held. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest 
rate gaps.  The Bank does not have financial assets and liabilities carrying floating rate of 
interest. 
 
The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets 
for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The total sensitivity of equity is based 
on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield curve. As at 31 October 2012 and 
2011, the Bank does not have fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(d) Market risk (continued) 

 
Equity price risk 

 
Equity price risk is the possibility that equity prices will fluctuate affecting the fair value of 
equity investments and other instruments that derive their value from a particular equity 
investment or index of equity prices.  The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from 
Bank's available-for-sale investment securities. A 10 percent increase in the value of the 
Bank’s available-for-sale investment securities at 31 October 2012 would have increase equity 
by $2.71 million (2011: $2.53 million). An equivalent decrease would have resulted in an 
equivalent but opposite impact. 

 
Foreign currency risk 

 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to 
changes in foreign exchange rates.  

 
The Bank incurs foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a currency other 
than the functional currency, the EC Dollars.  There is no exposure to foreign currency risk in 
respect of the United States Dollars because the EC Dollars is pegged at EC$2.70 for US$1.  
However, there is an immaterial degree of exposure to foreign currency risk affecting the 
Bank's statement of profit or loss resulting from the fluctuation of other currencies like the 
Great Britain Pounds (GBP), Canadian Dollars (CAD), Euros (EUR) and the Dutch Guilder 
(NLG). Moreover, the Bank does not have any foreign currency exposure affecting its equity 
as there are no currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow 
hedges. 

   
The table below illustrates the concentration of foreign currency risk as at 31 October 2012 
and 2011: 

 
 2012 2011 

(In thousand EC Dollars) Net US$ Other Net US$ Other 
Assets       
Loan to parent company 78,653 77,266 1,387 85,209 82,590 2,619 
Investment securities - net 36,261 32,575 3,711 33,613 33,613 - 
Loans and advances to customers - net 9,656 9,656 - 12,291 12,291 - 
Accrued interest receivables - net 93 93 - 72 72 - 
Equipment and software costs - net 32 32 - 44 44 - 
Other assets 34 34 - 21 21 - 
 124,729 119,656 5,098 131,250 128,631 2,619 
       
Liabilities       
Deposits from customers 115,400 114,025 1,375 124,877 123,396 1,481 
Accrued interest payable 1,973 1,964 9 1,638 1,622 16 
Accrued pension liability 674 - 674 388 388 - 
Other liabilities 131 131 - 67 67 - 
 118,178 116,120 2,058 126,970 125,473 1,497 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(e) Operational risk 

 
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes 
associated with Bank's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure and from external 
factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and 
regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.  
 
Operational risks arise from all of the Bank's operations and are faced by all business entities. 
 
The Bank's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial 
losses and damage to the Bank's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control 
procedures that restrict initiative and creativity. 
 
The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address 
operational risk is assigned to the Board of Directors. This responsibility is supported by the 
development of overall Bank's standards for the management of operational risk in the 
following areas: 

 
 requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorization 

of transactions 
 requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring transactions 
 compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements 
 documentation of controls and procedures 
 requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risk faced and the adequacy of 

controls and procedures to address the risks identified 
 requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action 
 development of contingency plans 
 training and professional development 
 ethical and business standards 
 risk mitigation, including insurance when this is effective. 

 
(f) Capital management 

 
Regulatory capital 
 
The Bank's lead regulator, the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank (ECCB), sets and monitors 
capital requirements for CCB as a whole.  In implementing current capital requirements, 
ECCB requires CCB to maintain a prescribed ratio of total capital to total risk weighted assets.  



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
 

 

 

38 

 
4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(f) Capital management (continued) 

 
CCB’s regulatory capital is analysed into two tiers: 

 
• Tier I capital, which includes paid up ordinary share capital, share premium, statutory 

reserves, capital reserves (excluding asset revaluations and reserves for losses on assets) 
and retained earnings. 

 
• Tier II capital, which includes fixed assets revaluation reserves, collective impairment 

allowances, paid-up perpetual cumulative preference shares, paid-up perpetual cumulative 
preference shares surplus, bonus shares from capitalization of unrealized asset revaluation 
reserves, un-audited undivided profits, mandatory convertible debt instruments, other 
hybrid capital instruments and subordinated term debt and limited life preference shares, if 
any. 

 
The Bank’s regulatory capital position, which is consolidated in CCB’s regulatory position as 
reported to the ECCB, as at 31 October 2012 and 2011 is as follows: 

     
(In thousand EC Dollars)  2012 2011 
Tier I capital    
Share capital   8,090 8,090 
Statutory reserves  5,800 5,800 
Accumulated deficit  (6,639) (8,302) 
  7,251 5,588 
Tier II capital    
General provision for loan losses  - - 
Unrealized loss on investments  (675) (1,308) 
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange  (26)  
  (701) (1,308) 
    
Total regulatory capital  6,550 4,280 

 
As a licensed offshore bank, the Bank is required to maintain a paid-up share capital of not 
less than EC$250,000, or such greater amount as may be ordered by the Governor, on the 
recommendation of the Anguilla Financial Services Commission, as the former may determine 
having regard to the nature of the offshore banking business.   
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

 
The Bank makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The following are the critical 
estimates and judgments used in applying accounting policies that have a significant risk of 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year 
and/or in future periods: 

 
a. Impairment of loan to parent company 

 
The recoverable amount of loan to parent company carried at amortized cost is calculated as 
the present value of the expected future cash flows, discounted at the instrument’s original 
effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an 
allowance account and the amount of loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.  
Management believes that CCB has sufficient assets to pay this loan upon demand of the 
Bank.  Thus, no related impairment was provided by the Bank. 

 
b. Impairment losses of loans and advances to customers 

 
The recoverable amount of loans and advances to customers carried at amortized cost is 
calculated as the present value of the expected future cash flows, discounted at the 
instrument’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced 
through the use of an allowance account and the amount of loss is recognized in the statement 
of profit or loss. 
 
Individually assessed impairment allowances are made against the carrying amount of loans 
and advances that are identified as being impaired based on regular reviews of outstanding 
balances to reduce these loans and advances to their recoverable amounts. Collectively 
assessed impairment allowances are maintained to reduce the carrying amounts of portfolios 
of similar loans and advances, not specifically identified to be impaired, to their estimated 
recoverable amounts as at the reporting date. 

 
c. Impairment losses of investment securities 

 
The recoverable amount of debt investment securities carried at amortized cost is calculated as 
the present value of the expected future cash flows, discounted at the instrument's original 
effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an 
allowance account and the amount of loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.  
Equity securities carried at fair value are impaired when there have been a significant or 
prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost. This determination of what is significant or 
prolonged requires judgment. Debt securities carried at fair value are impaired when there is 
an objective evidence of deterioration in the financial health of the investee, industry and 
sector performance, changes in technology, and operational and financing cash flows. 
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

 
d. Estimated useful lives of equipment and software costs 

 
The Bank estimates useful lives of equipment and software costs based on the period over 
which the assets are expected to be available for use and are updated if expectations differ 
from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical and commercial 
obsolescence.   

 
e. Present value of retirement obligation 

 
The determination of the retirement obligation is dependent on the selection of certain 
assumptions used by the Bank in calculating such amounts.  Those assumptions include, 
among others, discount rates, expected returns on plan assets and salary increase rates.  The 
assumptions used in management’s estimation of pension liability are shown in Note 19.  In 
accordance with IFRS, actual results that differ from the Bank’s assumptions, subject to the 
10% corridor test, are accumulated and amortized over future periods and therefore, generally 
affect the recognized expense and recorded obligation in such future periods. 

While the Bank believes that the assumptions are reasonable and appropriate, significant 
difference in the actual experience or significant changes in the assumptions may materially 
affect the cost of employee benefits and related obligations. 

The present value of retirement obligation as at 31 October 2012 and 2011 are disclosed in 
Note 19. 
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

 
f. Determination of fair values 

 
The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. 
 

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical 
measurement. 
 
Level 2:  Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. as prices) 
or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: 
quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for 
identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other 
valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable 
from market data. 
 
Level 3:  Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs.  This category 
includes all instruments where the valuation techniques includes inputs not based on 
observable data and the observable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument’s 
valuation.  This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for 
similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are 
required to reflect differences between the instruments. 

 
Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are 
based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations.  For all other financial instruments 
the Bank determines fair values using valuation techniques. 
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

 
f. Determination of fair values (continued) 

 
Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models.  
Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and benchmark interest 
rates, credit spreads used in estimating discount rates, bond and equity prices and expected 
price volatilities and correlations.  The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair 
value determination that reflects the price of the financial instrument at the reporting date, 
which would have been determined by market participants acting at arm’s length. 
 
(i) Loan to a bank 

 
The fair value of loan to a bank is equivalent to the present value of the estimated future 
cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest as at reporting date. 

 
(ii) Loans and advances to customers 

 
The fair value of loans and advances to customers is equivalent to the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest as at reporting date. 

 
(iii) Investment securities 

 
The fair value of available-for-sale investment securities is determined by reference to 
their quoted market price at the reporting date.  The fair value of held-to-maturity 
investment securities is equivalent to the present value of the estimated future cash flows, 
discounted at the market interest as at reporting date. 

 
(iv) Deposits from customers 

 
The fair value of savings and demand deposits with no specific maturity is assumed to be 
the amount payable on demand at the reporting date.  The fair value of time deposits is 
equivalent to the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the market 
rate of interest as at the reporting date.  
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6. Accounting classification and fair values 

The table below sets out the Bank's classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities, 
and their fair values (excluding accrued interest): 

  

(In thousand  EC Dollars) Notes Trading 

Other 
amortized  

cost 
Held-to-
maturity 

Loans and 
receivables 

Available 
for Sale 

Total 
carrying 

Value Fair value 
31 October 2012         
Loan to parent company 21 - 78,653 - - - 78,653 78,653 
Loans and advances to 

customers 13 - - - 9,656 - 9,656 11,709 
Investment securities 12 - - 5,738 - 30,523 36,261 33,678 
  - 78,653 5,738 9,656 30,523 124,570 124,040 
         
Deposit from customers 17 - 115,400 - - - 115,400 119,208 
  - 115,400 - - - 115,400 119,208 

31 October 2011         

Loan to a parent company 21 - 85,209 - - - 85,209 85,209 
Loans and advances to 

customers 13 - - - 12,291 - 12,291 12,291 
Investment securities 12 - - 5,435 - 28,178 33,613 32,387 
  - 85,209 5,435 12,291 28,178 131,113 131,113 
         
Deposits from customers 17 - 124,877 - - - 124,877 124,877 
  - 124,877 - - - 124,877 124,877 

 

7. Interest income 
 

Interest income accrued on impaired loans and advances to customers for the year ended 31 
October 2012 and 2011 amounted to EC$0.48 and EC$0.27 million, respectively. 

 
 
8. Salaries, wages and allowances 

 
                                                                                              Notes                    2012                 2011 
Salaries and other benefits 21 186,264 181,020 
Pension expense 19, 21 285,881 32,093 
  472,145 213,113 
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9. Occupancy and equipment-related expenses 

  
                                                                                                Notes                  2012                 2011 
Repairs and maintenance  199,928 201,373 
Rent 21 60,000 60,000 
Depreciation and amortization  16 12,286 13,580 
Other  3,707 1,524 
  275,921 276,477 

 
 
10. Other expenses 

  
                                                                                                                            2012                 2011 
Service fee  48,567 48,567 
Fees paid banks  25,347 27,280 
Visa fees  14,379 13,206 
Stationery and supplies  9,893 10,215 
Communication expenses  8,488 10,978 
Insurance  4,546 4,414 
Advertisement  4,203 4,063 
Other  2,376 9,003 
  117,799 127,726 

 
 Service fee pertains to the annual fee paid by the Bank to its parent company for the support 

provided by the latter to the areas of credit, internal audit, compliance, proof and certifications, 
teller services, foreign exchange, finance, e-payments, messenger service and human resources. 

 
 
11. Income tax 
 

No provision is made for income tax since Anguilla does not have any form of income tax. 
 
 
12. Investment securities - net 
 

                                                                                              Note                  2012                   2011 
Held-to-maturity investment securities  5,738,269 5,435,222 
Available-for-sale investment securities  31,243,208 32,249,611 
  36,981,477 37,684,833 
Unearned discount  1,491,916 - 
  38,473,393 37,684,833 
Less: allowance for impairment losses 15 (2,212,518) (4,071,945) 
  36,260,875 33,612,888 
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12. Investment securities – net (continued) 
 

Held-to-maturity investment securities represent fixed deposits Bank of Nevis Limited with 
maturity of six (6) months and carry an interest rate of 4.75% per annum. 

  
 Details of available-for-sale investment securities follow: 
   

                                                                                                                          2012                   2011 
Debt securities available-for-sale  31,918,188 33,557,627 
Equity securities available-for-sale  - - 
  31,918,188 33,557,627 
Net unrealized market loss on available-for-sale 

securities 
 

(674,980) (1,308,016) 
  31,243,208 32,249,611 

 
 The Bank has outstanding investments with Colonial Life Insurance Company (CLICO) Ltd. 

amounting to EC$8,143,890 as at 31 October 2011.  The Bank recovered EC$3,718,854 gross of 
impairment of EC$1,859,427 of its investment from CLICO during the year through a bond 
issuance from the Government of Trinidad and Tobago.  As at 31 October 2012, the remaining 
balance of investments with CLICO amounted to EC$4,425,036 with allowance for impairment 
losses amounting to EC$2,212,518 for both 2012 and 2011.  Management believes this allowance 
is adequate. 

 
The Bank’s available-for-sale investment securities are used by the parent company to secure its 
borrowings with Smith Barney. 

 
The movements of the “Unrealized loss on available-for-sale investment securities” account as a 
result of changes in the fair values are as follows: 

 
                                                                                                                           2012                 2011 

Unrealized loss/(gain) beginning of year  (1,308,016) 261,414 
Net fair value gain/(loss) during the year  633,036 (1,569,430) 
Unrealized loss end of year  (674,980) (1,308,016) 
 



 
 
CARIBBEAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
31 October 2012 
 
[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)] 
 

 

 

46 

 
 
13. Loans and advances to customers - net 
 

                                                                                                   Note                2012                 2011 
Personal  4,703,401 6,575,494 
Commercial  1,592,260 1,627,165 
Non-accrual loans  6,076,081 6,224,558 

  12,371,742 14,427,217 
Less allowance for impairment losses  15 (2,715,788) (2,135,837) 
  9,655,954 12,291,380 
 

The Bank estimates impairment losses on loans and advances to customers using the future cash 
flows that may result from collection and/or sale of foreclosed collateral securities, whether or not 
foreclosure is probable.  Management’s calculation of impairment losses is based on their 
judgment that the forced sale value of the related collateral securities is seventy-five percent 
(75%), which is supported by independent property valuation experts less costs of foreclosure and 
liquidation.  This estimate is further corroborated by a sale of a property used as collateral for a 
loan to a third party at 80% of the market value.  The 75% estimate is subject to change based on 
the future vagaries of the market. 

 
 

14. Accrued interest receivables - net 
 

                                                                                                Note                  2012                   2011 
Investment securities  15,834 1,638 
Loans and advances to customers  901,048 335,014 

  916,882 336,652 
Less allowance for impairment losses  15 (823,536) (264,845) 
  93,346 71,807 
 

Allowance for impairment losses on accrued interest receivables is attributed to loans and 
advances to customers amounted to $823,536 (2011: $264,845). 
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15. Allowance for impairment losses 
 
 Movements of this account are as follows: 
  

  2012 2011 
Specific allowance for impairment    
Balance at beginning of year    

Investment securities  4,071,945 3,566,730 
Loans and advances to customers  2,099,956 1,868,798 
Accrued interest receivables  264,845 962,169 
Other assets  5,634 5,634 

  6,442,380 6,403,331 
Impairment loss during the year    

Investment securities  - 505,215 
Loans and advances to customers  553,062 231,158 
Accrued interest receivables  558,691 263,213 
  1,111,753 999,586 

Recovery of allowance for impairment loss 
   during the year 

   

Investment securities  (1,859,427) - 
Accrued interest receivables  - (960,537) 
  (1,859,427) (960,537) 

Balance at end of year    
Investment securities  2,212,518 4,071,945 
Loans and advances to customers  2,653,018 2,099,956 
Accrued interest receivables  823,536 264,845 
Other assets  5,634 5,634 
  5,694,706 6,442,380 

Collective allowance for impairment    
Loans and advances to customers    

Balance at beginning of year  35,881 10,303 
Impairment loss during the year  26,889 25,578 
Balance at end of year  62,770 35,881 

Total allowance for impairment    
Investment securities 12 2,212,518 4,071,945 
Loans and advances to customers 13 2,715,788 2,135,837 
Accrued interest receivables 14 823,536 264,845 
Other assets  5,634 5,634 

  5,757,476 6,478,261 
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16. Equipment and software costs - net 
 

 Movements in this account are as follows: 
 

 Notes Equipment 
Software 

costs 
 

Total 
Cost     
31 October 2010  21,756 349,620 371,376 
Acquisition  - 50,085 50,085 
31 October 2011  21,756 399,705 421,461 
Acquisition  - - - 
31 October 2012  21,756 399,705 421,461 
     
Accumulated depreciation and 

amortization     
31 October 2010  14,944 349,620 364,564 
Depreciation and amortization 9 3,840 9,183 13,023 
31 October 2011  18,784 358,803 377,587 
Depreciation and amortization 9 2,270 10,016 12,286 
31 October 2012  21,054 368,819 389,873 
     
Carrying amount     
31 October 2011  2,972 40,902 43,874 
31 October 2012  702 30,886 31,588 

 
 
17. Deposits from customers 
 

    Note 2012 2011 
Savings deposit  18,674,616 22,151,583 
Demand deposit  1,683,718 2,111,666 
Time deposit  95,041,794 100,613,482 
 21 115,400,128 124,876,731 

 
 
18. Accrued interest payable 
 

  2012 2011 
Savings deposit  28,969 33,394 
Time deposit  1,944,338 1,604,556 
  1,973,307 1,637,950 
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19. Accrued pension liability 
 

The Bank’s pension plan is included in CCB’s pension scheme.  All contributions to the plan are 
made to a separate entity:  Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited Pension Scheme.   
 
Pension expenses charged to operations are shown under “Salaries, wages and allowances” 
account in the statement of profit or loss amounted to EC$0.3 million and EC$0.03 million for the 
years ended 31 October 2012 and 2011, respectively (see Note 21). 
 
As at 31 October 2012 and 2011, the movement of the Bank’s defined benefit obligation is as 
follows: 
 
  2012 2011 
Liability for defined benefit obligation at beginning of year  (388,194) (370,030) 
Current service costs and interest  (285,881) (18,164) 
Liability for defined benefit obligation at end of year  (674,075) (388,194) 
 

The most recent actuarial valuation is dated 22 November 2012 which includes the Bank and 
CCB’s actuarial computation.   

 
The amounts recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 
  2012 2011 
Present value of obligations  11,588,914 10,972,945 
Fair value of plan assets  4,100,208 4,315,930 
Present value of net obligation  7,488,706 6,657,015 
Accumulated unrecognized actuarial loss  (4,587,931) (4,580,508) 
Recognized liability for defined benefit obligations  2,900,775 2,076,507 
 

Plan assets consist of the following: 
 
  2012 2011 
Savings deposit  140,426 471,553 
Time deposit  3,766,956 3,619,400 
Accrued interest receivables  192,826 224,977 
  4,100,208 4,315,930 
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19. Accrued pension liability (continued) 

 
Movement in the present value of obligation for defined benefit obligation is shown below: 
 
  2012 2011 
Present value of obligation at beginning of year  10,972,945 10,362,570 
Interest cost  658,377 621,754 
Current service cost  236,845 190,051 
Share in contributions by the employees  202,950 200,312 
Benefits paid  (1,107,457) (447,587) 
Actuarial loss on obligation  625,254 45,845 
Present value of obligation at end of year  11,588,914 10,792,945 

 
Movement in plan assets is shown below: 
                                                                                                 
  2012 2011 
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year  4,315,930 3,913,195 
Contributions paid to the plan  627,480 620,254 
Benefits paid by the plan  (1,107,457) (447,587) 
Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan assets  5,300 (4,724) 
Expected return on plan assets  258,955 234,792 
Fair value of plan assets at end of year  4,100,208 4,315,930 

 
Actual return on plan assets  256,809 230,370 

  
Expense recognized in the statement of profit or loss follows: 
 
  2012 2011 
Current service costs  236,845 190,051 
Interest on obligation  658,377 621,754 
Expected return on plan assets  (258,956) (234,792) 
Net actuarial loss recognized during the year  193,512 205,511 
Past service cost  419,018 - 
  1,248,796 782,525 
 

Pension expense accounted for as: 
 
 Note 2012 2011 
Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Bank Limited  962,915 750,432 
Caribbean Commercial Investment Bank Limited 8 285,881 32,093 
  1,248,796 782,525 
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19. Accrued pension liability (continued) 

 
Actuarial assumptions used in the current and previous year follows: 

 
  2012 2011 
Discount rate  6% 6% 
Expected return on plan assets  6% 6% 
Rate of compensation increase  4% 4% 
 

Historical information of the amounts for the current and previous annual period is as follows: 
 
  2012 2011 
Present value of the defined benefit obligation  (11,588,914) (10,972,945) 
Fair value of plan assets  4,100,208 4,315,930 
Deficit in the plan  (7,488,706) (6,657,015) 
Experience adjustments arising on plan assets  (2,141) (4,421) 

 
The Bank and its parent company expect to pay EC$100,000 in contributions to the defined benefit 
plans in 2013. 

 
 
20.  Share capital 

 

  2012 2011 
50,000 shares with stated value of EC$53.80 per share  2,690,000 2,690,000 
50,000 shares with stated value of EC$54.00 per share  2,700,000 2,700,000 
50,000 shares with stated value of EC$54.00 per share  2,700,000 2,700,000 
  8,090,000 8,090,000 

 
21. Related party transactions 
 

 In the ordinary course of business, the Bank has transactions with its directors, officers, 
shareholder and related interests.  As at 31 October 2012 and 2011, the outstanding balances of the 
Bank’s related transaction follows: 

 
(in thousand EC Dollars) Interest rate 2012 Interest rate 2011 
Loan to parent company 6.5% 78,653 6.5% 85,209 
Interest income  4,763  4,050 
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21. Related party transactions (continued) 

 
Remuneration of key management personnel of the Bank are as follows:  
 
(in thousand EC Dollars)  2012 2011 
Directors’ fees  343 382 
  

Other related party transactions: 
 

(in thousand EC Dollars) Notes 2012 2011 
Service maintenance fees paid to joint venture  200 201 
Rental expense paid to CCB 9 60 60 
Pension expense paid to the plan 19 299 32 
Service fee paid to CCB 10 49 49 
 
 

22. Commitments, guarantees and contingencies 
 

i. Capital  
 

There were no capital commitments as at 31 October 2012 and 2011. 
 

ii. Loan commitments 
 

There were no customer loans approved as at 31 October 2012 and not yet drawn (2011: nil). 
 
23. Compliance with laws and regulations 

 
On 6 April 2009, the Bank received a directive from the Anguilla Financial Services Commission, 
to immediately cease accepting deposits and granting loan facilities to new customers.  As at 
October 31, 2012, the Bank is in compliance with such directive. 
 
 On 11 January 2011, the Bank had requested the Anguilla Financial Services Commission to lift 
the said directive.  As at report date, the Bank’s request is still pending with the Commission 
subject to the ability of the Bank to demonstrate improvement of the  financial condition of the 
Bank and the parent company, Caribbean Commercial Bank (Anguilla) Limited, which include, 
among other things: 
 
a) Bank’s compliance with the directions issued by the Commission 
b) Demonstrable resilience of the Bank and the parent bank’s solvency and liquidity 
c) Improved performance of delinquent and/or rescheduled loans 
d) Repayment of large problem loans and progress on CLICO and Antigua and Barbuda 

Investment Bank exposures 
e) Progress in the ECCB’s Eight Point Stabilization Programme, including the proposed 

Resolution Trust or merger activity. 
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